

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).25455/2009

(From the judgement and order(s) dated 15/06/2009 in WA No.123/2009 of the HIGH COURT OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

PARUCHURI LAKSHMI NARASAMMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GUNTUR MUN.CORP.&amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 04/11/2011

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s)            Mr. L. Nageshwara Rao, Sr. Adv.  
   Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.  
   Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)            Mr. Venkatanarayana, Sr. Adv.  
   Mr. A. Chandramohan, Adv.  
   Ms. T. Anamika, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh Allanki, Adv.  
Ms. Savita Dhanda, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. Nageshwara Rao, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has drawn our attention to an order dated 18.3.2011 passed by this Court which reads as under:

2

"Mr. L. Nageswara Rao, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has drawn our attention to the affidavit filed by Mr. Siddarth Jain, Commissioner, Municipal Corporation of Guntur. In para 4 he stated as under :

'It is submitted that the petitioner/appellant filed his counter stating that the Plot No.36 in T.S.No.1707 having an extent of 266.66 sq.yards situated at Brundavan gardens, Guntur, cannot be allotted for house site and also the said site is located in prime area and it was classified as well as site which is not it for

construction of any house or structure. The appellant is prepared to allot some other site in the municipal corporation area which will be convenient for her.'

Mr. Nageswara Rao submits that the petitioner is prepared to accept any other plot/site in the municipal corporation area of Guntur.

List this matter after four weeks."

Thereafter, on 12.8.2011, following order was passed:

"Learned counsel for the respondent - Guntur Municipal Corporation has placed on record a copy of the letter indicating that they are willing to allot a flat to the petitioner at the cost of Rs.1,04,100/-. A copy of the said letter has been handed over the learned counsel for the petitioner who may take instructions in that regard.

List this matter after four weeks."

Mr. Rao submits that the learned counsel for the petitioner has erroneously accepted to give an undertaking to that aspect. To resolve the matter, we deem it appropriate to direct the respondent - Guntur Municipal Corporation to allot a suitable flat in Guntur

3

municipal area. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents wants two weeks' time to take instructions as to the location of the flat.

List this matter on 28th November, 2011. No further adjournment shall be granted.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(SNEH BALA MEHRA)  
COURT MASTER